
Loup City Public Schools Board of Education

Loup City Central Office
800 N. 8th Street
Loup City, NE

Phone: (308) 745-0120
Fax: (308) 745-0130

www.loupcitypublicschools.org
 

 

Regular Session
Monday, December 12, 2022

7:30 PM
Loup CityPublic Schools Library Board Room

 
7:30 PM

1. Call Meeting To Order:
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Announce Open Meetings Act - Posted in Meeting Room
C. Publication of Meeting in the Sherman County Times on December 7, 2022, on the Loup City Public Schools 

website, school marquee and on elementary school and secondary school entrance doors.
D. Approval of Agenda:

2. Consent Agenda:
A. Reading and Approval of Minutes
B. Approve Contracts & Resignations

1. Approval of Sarah Lewandowski as Administrative Assistant.
3. Financial Report:  Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve the financial Report and Payment of 

Invoices totaling $461,759.90.
4. Meet the Teachers: Literacy Coordinator update on reading curriculum implementation. 
5. Hearing of the Audience:
6. Action Items:

A. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve the Request for Qualifications for the energy 
infrastructure improvements. 

7. Principals Reports
A. Mr. Reikofski's Elementary Principal's Report
B. Mr. Asche's Secondary Principal's Report

8. Superintendent's Report
9. Committee Reports

A. Building, Grounds and Transportation committee meeting
B. Curriculum committee meeting
C. Budget Committee

10. Executive Session: discuss teacher negotiated agreement and the Superintendent's evaluation.
11. Discuss, consider and take necessary action to approve a teacher-negotiated agreement for the 2023-2024 

school year.
12. Review of Superintendent Evaluation.
13. Future Meetings/Reminders:

Curriculum Committee: Monday, Dec. 26, 2022, 7:30pm
Building, Grounds & Transportation Committee: Wednesday, Dec. 28, 2022, 7:30pm
Technology Committee: Monday, Jan. 2, 2023, 7:00pm
Board of Education meeting, Monday, Jan 9, 2023, 7:30pm
 

14. Shouts Outs!
15. Adjourn:

 
Note 1: The Board in its discretion may revise and consider any listed item at any time during the meeting. 



 
Note 2: This agenda does not become final until 24 hours prior to the scheduled commencement of this meeting. All listed 
reports which are in writing are a part of the Agenda for this meeting and may contain action items or otherwise call for 
Board action on the subject matter(s) listed therein; complete copies of such reports, except for any legally confidential 
information are available upon request from the Office of the Superintendent of Schools as part of the agenda 
 
Note 3: The Board of Education is empowered to act on any item listed on the Agenda at any time during the meeting, 
irrespective of the order listed. Further detail on agenda items may be obtained by speaking to the Superintendent. The 
Board of Education by the approval of all consent items is also approving, authorizing and directing the Board President, 
Board Secretary, the Superintendent or their designees to take or cause to be taken all necessary action and sign all 
documents necessary or appropriate to complete the matter or transaction as approved. 

 
Note 4: The Open Meetings Act requires that agenda items shall be sufficiently descriptive to give the public reasonable 
notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting. The Board releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed. Any interested person who has a question about a report or needs 
clarification about the sufficiently of any item on which action could be taken at this meeting should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools. 

 
Note 5: The Board of Education reserves the right to go into closed session at its discretion, but will only do so for the 
prevention of needless injury to a person’s reputation or for the protection of the public interest.



Loup City Public Schools 

Public Notice for December 12, 2022 

The Board of Education of Loup City Public Schools will meet in regular session 
on December 12, 2022, at 7:30 PM in the Loup City Public Schools, Room 334, 800 
North 8th Street, Loup City, NE 68853-0628.  An agenda for the meeting, which 
shall be kept continually current, is readily available for public inspection at the 
Superintendent's office during normal business hours. The current meeting 
agenda is also available on our district website:  
http://www.loupcitypublicschools.org. 

 

http://www.loupcitypublicschools.org/


Loup City Public Schools Board of 
Education Regular Session
Monday, November 14, 2022 7:30 PM Central

Loup City Public Schools Library Board Room 
800 North 8th Street

Loup City, NE 68853-0628  
  
Cindy Ericson: Present, Scott Friesen: Present, Michael Kaminski: Present, Wayne Klein: 
Present, Eric Kowalski: Present, Kyle Kowalski: Present, Janelle Krzycki RN, BSN: Absent, 
Jamie Lewandowski: Absent, Tina Treffer: Present. Present: 7, Absent: 2.
 
1. Call Meeting To Order:

1.A. Pledge of Allegiance 

1.B. Announce Open Meetings Act - Posted in Meeting Room

1.C. Publication of Meeting

1.D. Approval of Agenda:
Motion by Wayne Klein, seconded by Scott Friesen, to approve the agenda as presented.. Motion 
Carried
Ericson: Yes, Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Klein: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krzycki: 
Absent, Lewandowski: Absent, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 7, No: 0, Absent: 2

2. Consent Agenda:
Motion by Eric Kowalski, seconded by Michael Kaminski, to motion to approval all items on the 
consent agenda.. Motion Carried
Ericson: Yes, Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Klein: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krzycki: 
Absent, Lewandowski: Absent, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 7, No: 0, Absent: 2

2.A. Reading and Approval of Minutes

2.B. Approve Contracts & Resignations

2.B.1. Donna Mendyk resignation 

3. Financial Report:  Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve the financial 
Report and Payment of Invoices.
The monthly bills totaled $128,045.35 and the monthly payroll was $387,533.07.
Motion by Wayne Klein, seconded by Michael Kaminski, to to approve the bills in the amount of 
$515,570.92 with the exception of the bill submitted by Wayne Klein.. Motion Carried
Ericson: Yes, Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Klein: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krzycki: 
Absent, Lewandowski: Absent, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 7, No: 0, Absent: 2
Motion by Scott Friesen, seconded by Eric Kowalski, to to approve the bill for $7.50 to Wayne 
Klein.. Motion Carried
Ericson: Yes, Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Klein: Abstain (With Conflict), Kowalski: Yes, 
Kowalski: Yes, Krzycki: Absent, Lewandowski: Absent, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 2, Abstain (With Conflict): 1

4. Hearing of the Audience:



5. Discussion Items:
Motion by Wayne Klein, seconded by Michael Kaminski, to to approve the bills in the amount of 
$515,570.92 with the exception of the bill submitted by Wayne Klein.. Motion Carried
Ericson: Yes, Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Klein: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krzycki: 
Absent, Lewandowski: Absent, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 7, No: 0, Absent: 2

5.A. Sherman County Early Childhood Provider + Educator Gallery Walk

5.B. Superintendent Evaluation timeline for 2022-2023

6. Principals Reports

6.A. Elementary Principal Report: Mr. Reikofski

6.B. Secondary Principal Report: Mr. Asche

7. Superintendent's Report: Mr. Tickle

8. Committee Reports

8.A. Budget committee report

8.B. Building, Grounds and Transportation committee

8.C. ALC COOP Joint committee meeting

9. Future Meetings/Reminders:
Monday, November 14, 8:30pm: Negotiations Committee
Tuesday, November 15, 6:30pm: Teacher and Negotiations meeting
Tuesday, November 15, 7:30pm: Building and Grounds Committee
November 16-18, NASB Convention, Omaha
Monday, November 28, 7:30pm: Curriculum & Americanism Committee
Monday, December 5, 7:00pm: Technology Committee
Monday, December 12, 7:30pm: Board of Education meeting

10. Shouts Outs!
Donna Mendyk for 24 1/2 years of service to Loup City Public Schools. She will be missed and 
we wish her luck in retirement!
Tom Kuligowski and crew: completing the new base for the marquee.
K-8 teachers - they have done an amazing job integrating the new reading curriculum and 
tackling the LETRS professional development. 
Chuck Radkey for spearheading the community involvement in the Veteran's Day Program. 
Sherman County Sheriff's Department for coordinating the drug dog initiative to keep our 
schools drug free. 

11. Adjourn:
Motion by Scott Friesen, seconded by Eric Kowalski, to to adjourn at 8:30pm.. Motion Carried
Ericson: Yes, Friesen: Yes, Kaminski: Yes, Klein: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Kowalski: Yes, Krzycki: 
Absent, Lewandowski: Absent, Treffer: Yes
Yes: 7, No: 0, Absent: 2



Dean Tickle, Superintendent 

Roger Reikofski, Elementary Principal 

Josh Asche, Secondary Principal 

 
December 12, 2022 

 

 

Dear Loup City School Board, 

I would like to recommend the hire of Sarah Lewandowski as an Administrative 

Assistant at Loup City Public Schools.  Sarah has a degree in Business 

Administration from Central Community College Administration as well as a 

certificate in business technology.   

Ms. Lewandowski is a native of Beaver City, NE., and a graduate of Southern 

Valley High School.  Her husband Cohen is a framer/ rancher and assistant 

basketball coach for the ALC boys’ basketball team.  Sarah and Cohen have 

recently welcomed a son to their family.   We are excited to welcome Sarah to our 

staff.  Thank you for your consideration.  

 

Sincerely,  

Dean Tickle 
Dean Tickle, Superintendent 
 





















































































01 General Fund

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (1,193,959.21)0.00 1,193,959.21LOCAL DISTRICT TAXES01 1100

0.00 0.00 (44,210.87)0.00 44,210.87MOTOR VEHICLE TAX01 1125

0.00 0.00 (2,684.90)0.00 2,684.90PENALTIES AND INTEREST01 1140

0.00 0.00 (864.33)0.00 864.33INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS01 1510

0.00 0.00 (1,413.00)0.00 1,413.00LOCAL LICENSE FEES01 1911

0.00 0.00 (1,243,132.31)0.00 1,243,132.31LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (6,455.21)0.00 6,455.21COUNTY FINES/LICENSE FEES01 2110

0.00 0.00 (2,675.00)0.00 2,675.00ESU RECEIPTS01 2210

0.00 0.00 (9,130.21)0.00 9,130.21COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (329,223.00)0.00 329,223.00STATE AID01 3110

0.00 0.00 (9,238.25)0.00 9,238.25SPED PROGRAMS (SCHOOL AGE)01 3120

0.00 0.00 (1,394.64)0.00 1,394.64PRO-RATE MOTOR VEHICLE01 3180

0.00 0.00 (3,371.00)0.00 3,371.00HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS GRANT01 3535

0.00 0.00 (131,033.00)0.00 131,033.00EARLY CHILDHOOD ENDOWMENT GRANT01 3541

0.00 0.00 (474,259.89)0.00 474,259.89STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (1,585.00)0.00 1,585.00IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOCATION01 4516

0.00 0.00 (49,353.00)0.00 49,353.00ESSER I01 4996

0.00 0.00 (158,672.00)0.00 158,672.00ESSER II01 4997

0.00 0.00 (209,610.00)0.00 209,610.00FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (40.29)0.00 40.29NON-PROGRAM RECEIPTS01 9000

0.00 0.00 (40.29)0.00 40.29NON-PROGRAM RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (1,936,172.70)0.00 1,936,172.70Fund Total:

12/2022

Loup City Public Schools Page: 1

12/09/2022 1:49 PM User ID: JSProcessing Month:

Revenue Summary Report



02 Depreciation Fund

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (315.04)0.00 315.04INTEREST02 1510

0.00 0.00 (315.04)0.00 315.04LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (31,512.00)0.00 31,512.00OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS02 5690

0.00 0.00 (31,512.00)0.00 31,512.005000Subtotal:

0.00 0.00 (31,827.04)0.00 31,827.04Fund Total:

12/2022

Loup City Public Schools Page: 2

12/09/2022 1:49 PM User ID: JSProcessing Month:

Revenue Summary Report



05 Activity Fund

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (57.23)0.00 57.23INTEREST05 1510

0.00 0.00 (6,425.00)0.00 6,425.00GENERAL ACTIVITIES REVENUE05 1710 0200

0.00 0.00 (4,463.20)0.00 4,463.20RED RAIDER DRAMA REVENUE05 1710 0201

0.00 0.00 (2,275.00)0.00 2,275.00CHEERLEADERS REVENUE05 1710 0281

0.00 0.00 (1,207.00)0.00 1,207.00CROSS COUNTRY REVENUE05 1710 0282

0.00 0.00 (1,107.10)0.00 1,107.10VOLLEYBALL REVENUE05 1710 0289

0.00 0.00 (11,199.00)0.00 11,199.00FFA REVENUE05 1710 0300

0.00 0.00 (578.52)0.00 578.52DANCE TEAM REVENUE05 1710 0303

0.00 0.00 (765.00)0.00 765.00BAND FUNDRAISER REVENUE05 1710 0307

0.00 0.00 (452.00)0.00 452.00ANNUAL STAFF REVENUE05 1710 0308

0.00 0.00 (2,218.00)0.00 2,218.00STUDENT COUNCIL REVENUE05 1710 0310

0.00 0.00 (1,016.00)0.00 1,016.00FCCLA REVENUE05 1710 0312

0.00 0.00 (25.00)0.00 25.00CLASS OF 2025 REVENUE05 1710 0337

0.00 0.00 (60.00)0.00 60.00CLASS OF 2026 REVENUE05 1710 0338

0.00 0.00 (1,003.00)0.00 1,003.00CLASS OF 2027 REVENUE05 1710 0339

0.00 0.00 (35.00)0.00 35.00CLASS OF 2028 REVENUE05 1710 0340

0.00 0.00 (428.00)0.00 428.00TECHNOLOGY FEES REVENUE05 1710 0600

0.00 0.00 (410.88)0.00 410.88ELEM PRINCIPAL REVENUE05 1710 0905

0.00 0.00 (2,421.86)0.00 2,421.86FBLA REVENUE05 1710 0907

0.00 0.00 (36,146.79)0.00 36,146.79LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (36,146.79)0.00 36,146.79Fund Total:

12/2022
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Revenue Summary Report
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0.00 0.00 (2,004,146.53)0.00 2,004,146.53

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

906.610.00 0.00906.61 0.00 0.000.00FUND BALANCE05 704

65,506.200.00 0.0065,581.77 75.57 0.000.00GENERAL ACTIVITIES05 704 0200

1,064.320.00 0.001,858.63 794.31 0.000.00RED RAIDER DRAMA05 704 0201

3,934.210.00 0.003,959.21 25.00 0.000.00RED RAIDER SPEECH05 704 0202

742.010.00 0.00742.01 0.00 0.000.00DISTRICT EVENTS05 704 0203

(2,829.71)0.00 0.00(2,829.71) 0.00 0.000.00CHEERLEADERS05 704 0281

146.810.00 0.00146.81 0.00 0.000.00CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0282

639.810.00 0.00639.81 0.00 0.000.00GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0284

588.590.00 0.00588.59 0.00 0.000.00TRACK05 704 0288

2,534.810.00 0.002,534.81 0.00 0.000.00VOLLEYBALL05 704 0289

5,600.190.00 0.008,394.04 2,793.85 0.000.00FFA05 704 0300

1,700.280.00 0.001,700.28 0.00 0.000.00DANCE TEAM05 704 0303

20.710.00 0.0020.71 0.00 0.000.00BAND RESALE05 704 0306

2,528.660.00 0.002,528.66 0.00 0.000.00BAND FUNDRAISER05 704 0307

(4,075.06)0.00 0.00(4,075.06) 0.00 0.000.00ANNUAL STAFF05 704 0308

3,031.560.00 0.003,253.31 221.75 0.000.00STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 0310

2,306.560.00 0.002,306.56 0.00 0.000.00FCCLA05 704 0312

1,992.460.00 0.001,992.46 0.00 0.000.00FCA05 704 0330

(154.83)0.00 0.00(154.83) 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202105 704 0332

805.500.00 0.00805.50 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202205 704 0333

3,156.320.00 0.003,906.32 750.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202305 704 0335

1,202.560.00 0.002,616.46 1,413.90 0.000.00CLASS OF 202405 704 0336

1,036.800.00 0.001,036.80 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202505 704 0337

(3.00)0.00 0.001,147.85 1,150.85 0.000.00CLASS OF 202605 704 0338

733.500.00 0.00733.50 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202705 704 0339

90.000.00 0.0090.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202805 704 0340

4,153.000.00 0.004,153.00 0.00 0.000.00SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0402

21,308.810.00 0.0021,308.81 0.00 0.000.00TECHNOLOGY FEES05 704 0600

317.200.00 0.00317.20 0.00 0.000.00SHOP CLASS05 704 0900

575.330.00 0.00575.33 0.00 0.000.00AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM05 704 0901

(90.82)0.00 0.0082.27 173.09 0.000.00LCPS WELLNESS05 704 0902

(1,742.86)0.00 0.00(1,742.86) 0.00 0.000.00LOCAL TO LUNCH05 704 0903

1,077.440.00 0.001,077.44 0.00 0.000.00HS PRINCIPAL05 704 0904

1,160.200.00 0.001,160.20 0.00 0.000.00ELEM PRINCIPAL05 704 0905

545.130.00 0.00545.13 0.00 0.000.00LCPS FINES05 704 0906

1,060.240.00 0.002,049.84 989.60 0.000.00FBLA05 704 0907

334.160.00 0.00334.16 0.00 0.000.00CIRCLE OF FRIENDS05 704 0908

10,000.000.00 0.0010,000.00 0.00 0.000.00PERSONAL FINANCE05 704 0909

130.000.00 0.00130.00 0.00 0.000.00FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCE05 704 0910

132,033.700.00 0.00140,421.62 8,387.92 0.000.0005Fund Total:

12/2022 12/2022

Loup City Public Schools Page: 1
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Arcadia Activity Fund15Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

166,085.310.00 0.00166,085.31 0.00 0.000.00FUND BALANCE15 704

(43,704.79)0.00 0.00(43,704.79) 0.00 0.000.00GENERAL15 704 0100

(6,120.01)0.00 0.00(4,880.01) 1,240.00 0.000.00BASKETBALL15 704 0250

(1,530.93)0.00 0.00(1,530.93) 0.00 0.000.00CROSS COUNTRY15 704 0282

(30,203.09)0.00 0.00(30,203.09) 0.00 0.000.00FOOTBALL15 704 0283

(19,678.94)0.00 0.00(19,678.94) 0.00 0.000.00GOLF15 704 0285

(7,944.44)0.00 0.00(7,944.44) 0.00 0.000.00TRACK15 704 0288

(20,000.45)0.00 0.00(20,000.45) 0.00 0.000.00VOLLEYBALL15 704 0289

(33,250.53)0.00 0.00(32,850.53) 400.00 0.000.00WRESTLING15 704 0290

(2,889.04)0.00 0.00(2,889.04) 0.00 0.000.00CHEERLEADING15 704 0291

763.090.00 0.002,403.09 1,640.00 0.000.0015Fund Total:

12/2022 12/2022
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01 General Fund

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCT PROGMS 2,552,300.00 5,843.90 591,536.88 23.18 1,960,763.12 0.00 0.00 1,960,763.12

1160 POVERTY PROGRAMS 137,500.00 0.00 23,836.19 17.34 113,663.81 0.00 0.00 113,663.81

1200 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGMS 576,100.00 0.00 119,584.88 20.76 456,515.12 0.00 0.00 456,515.12

1291 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGM AGE 3-5 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

1292 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGM AGE 0-2 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

1300 SUMMER SCHOOL 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 21,000.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 121,400.00 17.96 27,361.89 22.54 94,038.11 0.00 0.00 94,038.11

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 84,300.00 183.40 22,952.46 27.23 61,347.54 0.00 0.00 61,347.54

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVCS SPED 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

2142 PSYCH SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

2143 PSYCH SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED 129,700.00 365.00 27,170.64 20.95 102,529.36 0.00 0.00 102,529.36

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

2161 OT SVCS SPED 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

2162 OT SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2163 OT SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2171 PT SVCS SPED 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00

2172 PT SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2173 PT SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 137,650.00 0.00 39,425.09 28.64 98,224.91 0.00 0.00 98,224.91

2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINING 18,000.00 509.00 5,883.97 32.69 12,116.03 0.00 0.00 12,116.03

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 115,934.00 (52.67) 24,207.65 20.88 91,726.35 0.00 0.00 91,726.35

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 117,500.00 2,010.83 94,058.61 80.05 23,441.39 0.00 0.00 23,441.39

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 193,400.00 474.12 45,952.55 23.76 147,447.45 0.00 0.00 147,447.45

2330 DIST LEGAL SERVICES 20,000.00 160.00 280.00 1.40 19,720.00 0.00 0.00 19,720.00

2410 OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 374,700.00 17.44 92,429.92 24.67 282,270.08 0.00 0.00 282,270.08

2510 FISCAL SERVICES 111,200.00 8,090.48 39,765.96 35.76 71,434.04 0.00 0.00 71,434.04

2570 PERSONNEL SERVICES 500.00 0.00 120.00 24.00 380.00 0.00 0.00 380.00

2580 ADMIN TECH SERVICES 145,800.00 1,703.36 38,730.15 26.56 107,069.85 0.00 0.00 107,069.85

2610 OPERATION OF BLDGS 407,200.00 18,526.46 91,069.70 22.36 316,130.30 0.00 0.00 316,130.30

2620 MAINTENANCE OF BLDGS 464,100.00 446.11 50,091.97 10.79 414,008.03 0.00 0.00 414,008.03

2630 CARE AND UPKEEP OF GROUNDS 19,000.00 192.50 4,757.26 25.04 14,242.74 0.00 0.00 14,242.74

2640 CARE AND UPKEEP OF EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 989.85 989.85 98.99 10.15 0.00 0.00 10.15

2650 VEHICLE OPERATION, MAINT, & PURCHASING 7,000.00 308.83 5,179.72 74.00 1,820.28 0.00 0.00 1,820.28

2660 SECURITY 6,500.00 2,000.00 5,998.25 92.28 501.75 0.00 0.00 501.75

2670 SAFETY 6,000.00 250.00 1,024.00 17.07 4,976.00 0.00 0.00 4,976.00

2710 VEHICLE OPERATION 309,500.00 3,069.28 50,677.05 16.37 258,822.95 0.00 0.00 258,822.95

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 15,800.00 0.00 130.79 0.83 15,669.21 0.00 0.00 15,669.21

2730 VEHICLE SERV AND MAINTENANCE 41,500.00 2,497.33 6,866.40 16.55 34,633.60 0.00 0.00 34,633.60

2732 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT SCHOOL AGE SPED 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

2792 STU TRANSPORT SVCS SCHOOL AGE SPED 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

2900 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 20,000.00 0.00 10,100.00 50.50 9,900.00 0.00 0.00 9,900.00

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 13,500.00 0.00 1,000.00 7.41 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 12,500.00

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD 87,000.00 0.00 20,998.57 24.14 66,001.43 0.00 0.00 66,001.43

3541 ERLY CHILDHOOD ENDOWMNT GRANT 167,500.00 0.00 40,635.22 24.26 126,864.78 0.00 0.00 126,864.78

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6200 TITLE I PART A ESSA 109,500.00 0.00 28,127.86 25.69 81,372.14 0.00 0.00 81,372.14

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY ESSA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B (611) BASE ALLOC 0 TO 4 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL (619) BASE ALLOC 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

6408 IDEA PART B (611) BASE & POVERTY 0 TO 21 145,000.00 21,318.42 64,064.82 44.18 80,935.18 0.00 0.00 80,935.18

6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY (611) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

6421 IDEA PART B (611) ARP BASE & POVERTY 0 TO 21 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

6422 IDEA PRESCHOOL (619) ARP BASE/ENROLL POVERTY 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

6968 TITLE IV, PART B 21ST CENT COMM LRNING 79,550.00 0.00 17,770.60 22.34 61,779.40 0.00 0.00 61,779.40

6996 ESSER I 0.00 0.00 1,374.26 0.00 (1,374.26) 0.00 0.00 (1,374.26)

6997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6998 ESSER III 0.00 2,000.00 18,900.75 0.00 (18,900.75) 0.00 0.00 (18,900.75)

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 General Fund 6,873,434.00 70,921.60 1,613,053.91 23.47 5,260,380.09 0.00 0.00 5,260,380.09
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6,873,434.00 70,921.60 1,613,053.91 23.47 5,260,380.09 0.00 0.00 5,260,380.09Grand Total:



Loup City Public Schools
ALMQUIST MALTZAHN GALLOWAY & LUTH PC 125 PLAN ADMINISTRATION 154.00$          
AMAZON SUPPLIES 611.03$          
BLACK HILLS ENERGY SERVICE 9,855.27$       
BOCHART HEATING COOLING ELEC & AC INC BULBS 1,205.80$       
CENTURY LINK SERVICE 418.18$          
CITY OF LOUP CITY SERVICE 465.52$          
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS SUPPLIES 711.80$          
CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING SERVICE/REPAIR 1,257.15$       
DANA F. COLE & COMPANY, LLP FINAL BILLING 7,910.00$       
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING--CENTRAL FINANCE SERVICE 238.13$          

DIETZ, CARL 2022 RULE 10 SAFETY REVIEW 250.00$          
DIVERSIFIED DRUG TESTING, LLC 2023 MEMBERSHIP DUES 60.00$            
DOLLAR GENERAL-REGIONS 410526 SUPPLIES 172.80$          
E S U #10 SERVICES 24,247.62$     
EAKES OFFICE PLUS COPY/FAX CONTRACT 3,321.11$       
EMERGENT 3 INC E3 DESKTOP & APP 2,000.00$       
EUREK, LORI LUNCH REIMBURSEMENT 16.90$            
HILTON OMAHA HOTEL FOR CONFERENCE 1,599.00$       
HOME DEPOT PRO, THE CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 767.80$          
HOMETOWN LEASING SOFTWARE/COPIER LEASE 809.60$          
JOE'S MARKET SUPPLIES 176.17$          
KEN'S EQUIPMENT, INC.. DEF 70.00$            
KSB SCHOOL LAW LEGAL FEES 160.00$          
KUSZAK HARDWARE & VARIETY SUPPLIES 487.59$          
LOUP CITY AUTO PARTS PARTS 504.46$          
LOUP CITY LUMBER LUMBER 34.08$            
LOUP CITY LUNCH FUND OCT/NOV REIMBURSEMENT 1,028.75$       
MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC. IND TECH SUPPLIES 67.75$            
MAVERICK TRUCK STOP FUEL 40.00$            
MCI MEGA PREFERRED SERVICE 61.04$            
MIDTOWN TIRE & AUTO LLC TIRES 2,018.72$       
MITCHELL ROSS SADD BACKFLOWS TEST 280.00$          
MROCZEK, BECKY LUNCH REIMBURSEMENT 17.44$            
NATIONAL ART & SCHOOL SUPPLIES GUIDANCE COUNSELOR SUPPLIES 17.96$            
NEBRASKA GLASS COMPANY WINDSHIELD REPAIR 49.95$            
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT SERVICE 4,907.10$       
ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND CHECKS 25.00$            
PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES POSTAGE LEASE 240.45$          
PRESTO-X COMPANY SERVICE 166.11$          
SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SUPPLIES 29.16$            
SCIENCE INTERACTIVE SCIENCE SUPPLIES 76.15$            
SHERMAN COUNTY TIMES ADVERTISEMENT 143.66$          
SHERMAN COUNTY TREASURER 2022 GENERAL ELECTION COSTS 560.17$          
SHRED--IT USA SHREDDING SERVICE 210.88$          
STELLING BRASS & WINDS INC. INSTRUMENT REPAIR 85.00$            
TK SNOW REMOVAL 2021-2022 SNOW REMOVAL 192.50$          
TROTTER SERVICE FUEL 3,132.31$       
VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICE 67.49$            

TOTAL 70,921.60$     

PAYROLL 390,838.30$   

461,759.90$   

LUNCH PAYROLL   $18,354.77



01 General Fund

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCT PROGMS 2,552,300.00 193,270.02 778,963.00 30.52 1,773,337.00 0.00 0.00 1,773,337.00

1160 POVERTY PROGRAMS 137,500.00 7,895.59 31,731.78 23.08 105,768.22 0.00 0.00 105,768.22

1200 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGMS 576,100.00 40,891.21 160,476.09 27.86 415,623.91 0.00 0.00 415,623.91

1291 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGM AGE 3-5 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

1292 SPEC ED INSTRUCT PROGM AGE 0-2 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

1300 SUMMER SCHOOL 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 21,000.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 121,400.00 8,610.19 35,954.12 29.62 85,445.88 0.00 0.00 85,445.88

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 84,300.00 7,659.16 30,428.22 36.10 53,871.78 0.00 0.00 53,871.78

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVCS SPED 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

2142 PSYCH SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

2143 PSYCH SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED 129,700.00 9,220.58 36,026.22 27.78 93,673.78 0.00 0.00 93,673.78

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIO SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

2161 OT SVCS SPED 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

2162 OT SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2163 OT SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2171 PT SVCS SPED 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00

2172 PT SVCS SPED AGE 3-5 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2173 PT SVCS SPED AGE 0-2 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 137,650.00 12,969.30 52,394.39 38.06 85,255.61 0.00 0.00 85,255.61

2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINING 18,000.00 509.00 5,883.97 32.69 12,116.03 0.00 0.00 12,116.03

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 115,934.00 8,020.50 32,280.82 27.84 83,653.18 0.00 0.00 83,653.18

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 117,500.00 2,010.83 94,058.61 80.05 23,441.39 0.00 0.00 23,441.39

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 193,400.00 14,939.64 60,418.07 31.24 132,981.93 0.00 0.00 132,981.93

2330 DIST LEGAL SERVICES 20,000.00 160.00 280.00 1.40 19,720.00 0.00 0.00 19,720.00

2410 OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 374,700.00 30,502.33 122,914.81 32.80 251,785.19 0.00 0.00 251,785.19

2510 FISCAL SERVICES 111,200.00 15,196.38 46,871.86 42.15 64,328.14 0.00 0.00 64,328.14

2570 PERSONNEL SERVICES 500.00 0.00 120.00 24.00 380.00 0.00 0.00 380.00

2580 ADMIN TECH SERVICES 145,800.00 7,817.54 44,844.33 30.76 100,955.67 0.00 0.00 100,955.67

2610 OPERATION OF BLDGS 407,200.00 29,379.98 101,923.22 25.03 305,276.78 0.00 0.00 305,276.78

2620 MAINTENANCE OF BLDGS 464,100.00 11,379.48 61,025.34 13.15 403,074.66 0.00 0.00 403,074.66

2630 CARE AND UPKEEP OF GROUNDS 19,000.00 192.50 4,757.26 25.04 14,242.74 0.00 0.00 14,242.74

2640 CARE AND UPKEEP OF EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 989.85 989.85 98.99 10.15 0.00 0.00 10.15

2650 VEHICLE OPERATION, MAINT, & PURCHASING 7,000.00 308.83 5,179.72 74.00 1,820.28 0.00 0.00 1,820.28

2660 SECURITY 6,500.00 2,000.00 5,998.25 92.28 501.75 0.00 0.00 501.75

2670 SAFETY 6,000.00 250.00 1,024.00 17.07 4,976.00 0.00 0.00 4,976.00

2710 VEHICLE OPERATION 309,500.00 16,581.38 64,189.15 20.74 245,310.85 0.00 0.00 245,310.85

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 15,800.00 0.00 130.79 0.83 15,669.21 0.00 0.00 15,669.21

2730 VEHICLE SERV AND MAINTENANCE 41,500.00 2,497.33 6,866.40 16.55 34,633.60 0.00 0.00 34,633.60

2732 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT SCHOOL AGE SPED 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

2792 STU TRANSPORT SVCS SCHOOL AGE SPED 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

2900 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 20,000.00 0.00 10,100.00 50.50 9,900.00 0.00 0.00 9,900.00

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 13,500.00 0.00 1,000.00 7.41 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 12,500.00

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD 87,000.00 0.00 20,998.57 24.14 66,001.43 0.00 0.00 66,001.43

3541 ERLY CHILDHOOD ENDOWMNT GRANT 167,500.00 0.00 40,635.22 24.26 126,864.78 0.00 0.00 126,864.78

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6200 TITLE I PART A ESSA 109,500.00 8,907.29 37,035.15 33.82 72,464.85 0.00 0.00 72,464.85

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY ESSA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B (611) BASE ALLOC 0 TO 4 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL (619) BASE ALLOC 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

6408 IDEA PART B (611) BASE & POVERTY 0 TO 21 145,000.00 21,318.42 64,064.82 44.18 80,935.18 0.00 0.00 80,935.18

6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY (611) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

6421 IDEA PART B (611) ARP BASE & POVERTY 0 TO 21 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

6422 IDEA PRESCHOOL (619) ARP BASE/ENROLL POVERTY 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

6968 TITLE IV, PART B 21ST CENT COMM LRNING 79,550.00 6,285.57 24,056.17 30.24 55,493.83 0.00 0.00 55,493.83

6996 ESSER I 0.00 0.00 1,374.26 0.00 (1,374.26) 0.00 0.00 (1,374.26)

6997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6998 ESSER III 0.00 2,000.00 18,900.75 0.00 (18,900.75) 0.00 0.00 (18,900.75)

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 General Fund 6,873,434.00 461,762.90 2,003,895.21 29.15 4,869,538.79 0.00 0.00 4,869,538.79
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6,873,434.00 461,762.90 2,003,895.21 29.15 4,869,538.79 0.00 0.00 4,869,538.79Grand Total:



2022-2023
Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (0.08%) Balance EOM

Sep-20 6,597,847$          443,559$                            443,558$                       6.72% 6,154,288$       

Sep-21 6,645,000$          497,699$                            497,699$                       7.49% 6,147,301$       

Sep-22 6,873,434$          538,234$                            538,234$                       7.83% 6,335,197$       

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (0.16%) Balance EOM

Oct-20 6,597,847$          486,826$                            930,384$                       14.10% 5,667,463$       

Oct-21 6,645,000$          439,153$                            936,852$                       14.10% 5,708,148$       

Oct-22 6,873,434$          478,457$                            1,016,694$                    14.79% 5,856,740$       

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (25%) Balance EOM

Nov-20 6,597,847$          458,810$                            1,389,194$                    21.06% 5,208,653$       

Nov-21 6,645,000$          474,062$                            1,410,914$                    21.23% 5,234,086$       

Nov-22 6,873,434$          515,581$                            1,542,132$                    22.44% 5,331,302$       

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (33.3%) Balance EOM

Dec-20 6,597,847$          399,784$                            1,788,978$                    27.11% 4,808,869$       

Dec-21 6,645,000$          431,618$                            1,842,532$                    27.73% 4,802,468$       

Dec-22 6,873,434$          461,760$                            2,003,895$                    29.15% 4,869,539$       

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (41.6%) Balance EOM

Jan-21 6,597,847$          422,721$                            2,211,700$                    33.52% 4,386,147$       

Jan-22 6,645,000$          416,593$                            2,259,126$                    34.00% 4,385,874$       

Jan-23

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (50%) Balance EOM

Feb-21 6,597,847$          446,704$                            2,658,403$                    40.29% 3,939,444$       

Feb-22 6,645,000$          497,964$                            2,759,092$                    41.52% 3,885,907$       

Feb-23

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budgetm (58.3%) Balance EOM

Mar-21 6,597,847$          385,949$                            3,044,352$                    46.14% 3,553,495$       

Mar-22 6,645,000$          444,455$                            3,203,550$                    48.21% 3,441,450$       

Mar-23

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (66.6%) Balance EOM

Apr-21 6,597,847$          415,468$                            3,459,820$                    52.44% 3,138,027$       

Apr-22 6,645,000$          432,119$                            3,251,918$                    48.94% 3,393,082$       

Apr-23

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (75%) Balance EOM

May-21 6,597,847$          445,034$                            3,904,853$                    59.18% 2,692,994$       

May-22 6,645,000$          672,970$                            4,308,931$                    64.84% 2,336,069$       

May-23

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (83.3%) Balance EOM

Jun-21 6,597,847$          578,850$                            4,483,704$                    67.96% 2,114,143$       

Jun-22 6,645,000$          412,286$                            4,721,217$                    71.05% 1,923,783$       

Jun-23

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (91.6) Balance EOM

Jul-21 6,597,847$          410,983$                            4,894,687$                    74.19% 1,703,160$       

Jul-22 6,645,000$          523,299$                            5,233,900$                    78.76% 1,411,100$       

Jul-23

Revised Budget Expended during month Expenditures to date %of Budget (100%) Balance EOM

Aug-21 6,597,847$          435,188$                            5,329,875$                    80.78% 1,267,972$       

Aug-22 6,645,000$          458,149$                            5,704,097$                    85.84% 940,903$          

Aug-23



2021-22 ARCADIA-LOUP CITY COOPERATIVE  
GATE RECEIPTS

LOUP CITY GATE - VOLLEYBALL DATE RECEIPTS ARCADIA GATE - VOLLEYBALL DATE RECEIPTS
vs Ravenna/St. Paul 9/7/2021 ($ 705.00)         JH vs Anselmo-Merna 9/9/2021 ($ 171.00)         
vs Burwell 9/28/2021 ($ 590.00)         vs Wood River 9/16/2021 ($ 345.00)         
JH vs Gibbon 10/4/2021 ($ 190.00)         JH vs Ord 9/20/2021 ($ 245.00)         
Rebel Tournament 10/9/2021 ($ 972.00)         vs Ord 10/7/21 ($ 385.00)         
vs SEM/Twin Rivers 10/19/2021 ($ 465.00)         JH Rebel Tournament 10/18/21 ($ 112.00)         
Totals ($ 2,922.00)      ($ 1,258.00)      
LOUP CITY GATE - FOOTBALL DATE RECEIPTS ARCADIA GATE - FOOTBALL DATE RECEIPTS
vs Amherst 9/17/2021 ($ 1,210.00)      vs Ainsworth 9/10/2021 ($ 1,055.00)      
JH vs Ravenna 9/27/2021 ($ 327.00)         JH vs Burwell 9/20/2021 ($ 249.00)         
vs Shelby-Rising City 10/8/2021 ($ 730.00)         vs Burwell 10/1/2021 ($ 1,930.00)      
Totals ($ 2,267.00)      ($ 3,234.00)      
LOUP CITY GATE - WRESTLING DATE RECEIPTS ARCADIA GATE - WRESTLING DATE RECEIPTS
JH Rebel Invite 11/11/2021 ($ 353.00)         vs Broken Bow/Wood River 12/2/21 ($ 515.00)         
boys quad/girls conference 1/25/22 ($ 300.00)         
Rebel duals 2/4/22 ($ 540.00)         
Totals ($ 353.00)         ($ 515.00)         
LOUP CITY GATE - BASKETBALL DATE RECEIPTS ARCADIA GATE - BASKETBALL DATE RECEIPTS
JH girls vs Gibbon 11/15/2021 ($ 102.00)         JH girls vs Burwell 11/11/2021 ($ 114.00)         
vs Broken Bow 12/2/2021 ($ 853.00)         vs Shelton 1/11/2022 ($ 390.00)         
vs Gibbon 12/10/2021 ($ 300.00)         JH boys vs Burwell 1/27/2022 ($ 163.00)         
vs Amherst 12/14/2021 ($ 755.00)         
vs St. Paul 12/17/2021 ($ 890.00)         
vs Central City 1/7/2022 ($ 635.00)         
vs South Loup 1/18/2022 ($ 535.00)         
vs Ravenna 1/21/2022 ($ 745.00)         
vs Ord 1/22/2022 ($ 775.00)         
vs Ansley-Litchfield 2/8/2022 ($ 1,000.00)      
JH boys vs Ravenna 2/14/2022 ($ 116.00)         
Totals ($ 6,706.00)      ($ 667.00)         



LOUP CITY GATE - TRACK DATE RECEIPTS ARCADIA GATE - TRACK DATE RECEIPTS
Rebel Invite 3/24/2022 ($ 1,570.00)      
JH Rebel Invite 5/3/2022 ($ 100.00)         
Totals ($ 1,670.00)      0

LOUP CITY RECEIPTS ($ 13,918.00)    ARCADIA RECEIPTS ($ 5,674.00)      

TOTAL RECEIPTS ($ 19,592.00)    
ACTIVITY PASSES (08/21-05/22) ($ 2,780.00)      



Loup City Public Schools 

Loup City, Nebraska 
 

NOTICE OF 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 

 
December 13, 2022 

 

 

Sealed proposals will be received at Loup City Public Schools, 800 N. 8th Street, PO Box 628, NE 
68853, until 3: OO PM. local time on January 3, 2023 for the following: 

 

Request for Qualifications - Energy Services Company (ESCO) 
 

Any and all questions regarding this RFQ and the program it represents must be submitted in 
writing via email to the School District Contact Person: 

 

Name: Dean Tickle  
Email: dean.tickle@lcpublic.org 

 
 

 

The objective of this Request for Qualification is to solicit proposals from qualified providers to 
assist Loup City Public Schools in becoming as energy efficient as possible through the development, 
design and installation of energy efficiency measures and optimal operation and maintenance of 
equipment.  Loup City Public Schools wishes to implement the energy conservation measures 
through a guaranteed energy cost savings contract.   

 

Under this solicitation, it is expected that one energy service company will be selected to perform 
all of the work for the school district. The services expected include: (a) the implementation of an 
energy audit, data collection, and coordination with outside design services; (b) the evaluation and 
recommendation of improvements and/or energy conservation measures; (c) the implementation 
of selected and approved improvements and/or energy conservation measures; (d) the 
implementation of project monitoring and data collection to verify post-installation energy 
consumption and energy related operating costs pursuant to Nebraska Statute 66-1060 to 66-
1066.   It is currently planned that the school district will purchase, finance, and own any new 
equipment installed as a result of the project.  It is expected that savings and/or guarantees 
provided by the energy service company selected pursuant to this RFQ will offset the acquisition 
costs involved for the school district. 
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PART 1 .... GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

1.01......... PURPOSE 
Loup City Public Schools intends to select a qualified Energy Service Company to support a capital 
improvement and energy conservation program. This program will be centered on energy 
conservation measures at the High School, Middle School, and Primary building. 

 
1.02......... DEFINITIONS 
For the purposes of this Request for Qualifications (“RFQ”), Guaranteed Energy Savings Contract 
shall mean a contract between Loup City Public Schools (hereinafter the “District”) and a qualified 
Energy Service Company (hereinafter the “ESCO”) to develop a specific energy and operational 
cost savings program. The scope of the guaranteed Energy Savings Contract shall be to design, 
engineer, construct, and install all equipment and services required for such projects, while 
providing a written guarantee of financial performance and annual documented verification 
thereof to the District for the specified term. An ESCO means a person or business that is 
licensed and is experienced in the design, engineering, construction, and installation of energy 
conservation measures through Guaranteed Energy Savings Contracts. 

 

1.03......... INVITATION TO PROPOSE 
The District is requesting the submittal of proposals from interested and qualified ESCO’s to 
provide comprehensive professional, technical, and financial services to audit, design, engineer, 
construct, install, and finance energy conservation projects. The primary objective of issuing this 
RFQ is to select a Performance Contracting Company to develop and install facility improvement 
measures within the district. 

 

1.04......... PROPOSAL SUBMISSION AND WITHDRAWAL 
Proposals to this RFQ must be received by 3:00 PM local time on January 3, 2023, after which time 
and date they will no longer be accepted. Late responses will be returned unopened and with no 
further consideration. Proposal delivery must be made as described: 

 
Ten (10) paper copies of the proposal must be sealed and delivered to: 
 

Loup City Public Schools  
800 N Street, PO Box 628 
Loup City, NE 68853 
Re: Request for Qualifications – Energy Services Company 
ATTN: Dean Tickle 

 

One (1) electronic copy of the proposal must be delivered via email to: 
 

dean.tickle@lcpublic.org 

 

Telephone confirmation of timely receipt of the proposal may be made by calling 308-745-0120 
to proposal opening time. Proposing ESCOs may withdraw their proposals by notifying the District 
in writing at any time prior to the opening. An ESCO may withdraw their proposals in person 

mailto:dean.tickle@lcpublic.org
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or through an authorized representative. Proposing ESCO’s and authorized representatives must 
disclose their identity and provide a signed receipt for the proposal. Proposals, once opened, 
become the property of the District and will not be returned to the ESCO.  

 

1.05......... CONTRACT AWARD 
The District anticipates entering into a contract by selecting the most qualified ESCO based on the 
company's experience, technical expertise, and financial arrangements, the overall benefits to the school 
district, and other factors determined by the school district to be relevant and appropriate. The District 
anticipates awarding one contract but reserves the right to act in the best interest of the 
Distr i ct . The Distr i ct  reserves the right to reject all proposals, to waive any informalities, 
or irregularities and to solicit and re-advertise for other proposals.  

 

1.06......... DEVELOPMENT COSTS 
Neither the District nor its representatives shall be liable for any expenses incurred in connection 
with preparation of a response to this RFQ. ESCO’s should prepare their proposals, simply and 
economically, providing a straightforward and concise description of the ESCO’s ability to meet the 
requirements of the RFQ. 

 

1.07......... IRREGULARITIES: REJECTION OF PROPOSALS 
The District reserves the right to reject any and all proposals when such rejection is in the District’s 
interest. Additionally, the District may waive minor irregularities contained in a proposal. 

 
1.08......... ADDENDA 
If revisions become necessary, the District will provide written addenda at least five (5) days prior 
to the opening date to all ESCO’s who receive the RFQ. This will be adhered to even if the opening 
date must be postponed in order to observe the time requirements. 

 

1.09......... ELIGIBILITY 
Respondents to this RFQ shall identify their qualifications, per Section 2.1-Rules for Proposals, to 
design, install, and manage a major energy conservation project that involves energy conservation 
measure (ECM) retrofits or installs which address the following building components and 
applications: lighting, space heating, ventilation, air-conditioning, envelope, heat recovery, 
energy management systems, environmental system controls, motors, domestic water heating, 
fuel switching, air distribution systems, water consumption systems, and renewable energy. The 
District is also interested in the respondents' qualifications and experience related to programs 
designed to train building occupants and maintenance workers in energy conservation 
awareness. 
 
The District anticipates a reduction in annual utility costs through the implementation of this 
energy conservation program. The ESCO will provide a written guarantee of all utility reduction 
and provide or assist with all financing for the project. The contract life of the program is expected 
to not to exceed fifteen (15) years. The District intends to structure the program's 
implementation schedule in a manner to minimize the programs financed capital needs. 
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1.10......... PROPOSED PROJECT SCHEDULE 
The following time frame will be adhered to during the proposal period of this RFQ: 

 

Task / Event Date 

Advertise RFQ December 13, 2022 

RFQ Responses Due January 3, 2023 

Proposals Evaluated January 9, 2023 

Selection of ESCO TBD 
 
 

1.11......... DELAYS 
The District may delay scheduled dates if it is to the advantage of the District.  The District 
will notify ESCO’s of all changes in scheduled due dates by written addenda. 

 
 

 
 

PART 2 .... INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARING PROPOSALS 
 

2.01......... RULES FOR PROPOSALS 
The responses to this Request for Qualifications will consist of five (5) specific information subject 
sections. The ESCO shall provide specific responses directly addressing the information requested 
in each section. Each section must be completed and assembled in the order indicated below with 
each section divided and tabbed with the appropriate section title. Any additional information not 
specifically requested in this RFQ, but submitted by the ESCO, must be placed in the Appendix at 
the end of the response. Additionally, all supplemental materials (brochures, product information 
sheets, etc.) not specifically tailored to a section response must be placed in the Appendix.  

 

The proposal responses shall include the following: 
 
1. Company Experience 

a. Provide information summarizing the entire proposal response and the ESCO’s 
unique qualifications and capabilities for this project. 

b. Accredited Energy Service Company (ESCO) as defined by the National Association 
of Energy Service Companies (NAESCO). 

c. Provide information on a minimum of three (3) performance contracts, similar in size 
and scope to the project proposed for the District, that the respondent has 
successfully implemented within the last five (5) years. 

i. Reference contact information shall include: 
1. Customer Name 
2. Telephone Number and Email of Contact Person 
3. Project Beginning and Ending Dates 

ii. Project performance information shall include, but not be limited to: 
1. General Description and Overall Scope of Work 
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2. Specific Equipment and/or ECM’s Installed 
3. Project Cost Estimate and Ending Actual Cost 
4. Energy and Operational Cost Savings 
5. Energy Use Intensity (EUI), measured in kBtu/sf before the 

performance contract and after the performance contract 
6. Energy Star Rating after completion of performance contract 

 
2. Technical Expertise 

a. Provide detailed information on the roles and responsibilities, degree of pertinent 
experience, and similar project history of each member of the respondent’s team 
that would be working on the Performance Contract with the District. 

b. Provide a list of all sub-contractors associated with implementing the project, 
including design and engineering firms. If some or all of the participants are not 
known at this stage, a selection strategy shall be identified noting which participants 
have not been selected.  The ESCO shall include the table below (filled out) in their 
RFQ response: 
 

Sub-Contracted Services 
Perform 
Directly 

Pre-Determined 
Partner 

Competitively 
Bid 

Design & Engineering       

Mechanical / HVAC       

Controls        

Electrical       

Lighting       

Building Envelope       

 
c. Provide a list of other services associated with implementing the project.  And 

state whether those will be provided by the ESCO directly or by a third party.  The 
ESCO shall include the table below (filled out) in their RFQ response: 
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Services Provided 
Direct 
Party 

Third 
Party 

Not 
Provided 

Project Energy Study       

Engineering / Design       

Construction Management       

Project Economic Analysis       

Savings Guarantee       

Project Financing       

Training       

HVAC Systems       

Controls Systems       

Preventative Maintenance       

Local Office Support       

Guarantee Monitoring       

 
 

d. Describe respondent's approach to project management, including: 
i. Ability to successfully establish a project schedule, maintain the schedule, 

and complete projects on-time to the satisfaction of the customer. 
ii. Coordination of subcontractors (if used), division of responsibility among 

project staff, and interaction with representatives. 
iii. Supervision and oversight of contractors and sub-contractors. 

e. Describe any relationships with manufacturers of potential equipment and materials, 
including those manufactured by the respondent or listed subcontractors. The ESCO 
shall include table below (filled out) in their RFQ response: 

 

Equipment & Materials 
Direct 

Manufacturer 
Distributor 
/ Re-Seller 

Competitively 
Bid 

HVAC / Mechanical Equipment       

Control / Energy Management 
Systems       

Electrical Equipment       

Lighting        

Water / Plumbing       

Building Envelope       

 

f. Outline any training and on-going customer support proposed as part of the project, 
including the subject, duration, and location of training. Respondent shall also 
describe the relationship with the organization providing training, if not provided by 
the prime contractor. 
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3. Financial Arrangements 
a. Describe how your company works to maximize the energy savings guarantee for a 

performance contract. 

b. Provide a textual and numerical description of the normal method used to establish 
baseline energy use in individual buildings and facility-wide. Describe the method 
used to justify variances between the baseline consumption and actual annual 
consumption. Variances between baseline energy consumption/cost and actual 
energy consumption/cost can be attributed to changes in the unit price of energy, 
rate schedules, weather, occupancy, building utilization and building size, to name a 
few. Describe and justify the methods used in measurement and verification of 
project savings. 

c. The financial resources of the ESCO to complete the project. 

i. Surety – provide certification from surety that ESCO’s bonding capacity is 
adequate to construct the proposed project. 

ii. Insurance – provide certificates from your insurance carrier(s) for required 
coverage for the project. 

iii. Describe how your firm is paid, your fees – including your investment grade 
audit fee, and how you assure the District is obtaining the best value.  Share 
how a project would be priced including what is considered project costs and 
your firm’s markups.  It should be clear how a project would be priced by your 
firm using your financial proposal. 

 
a.    

 
4. Overall Benefits to the School 

  
The School District will consider the overall benefits provided by the overall package offered 
by the ESCO, including the options and recommended short and longer term strategies for 
improvements and savings opportunities.   
 

5. Other Factors Determined by School to be Relevant and Appropriate 
a. All work performed under the Energy Services Contract shall be in accordance with all 

applicable federal, state, and municipal laws and regulation legally enacted as of the 
date the work commences. In order to meet qualification of this RFQ response, 
respondents shall provide either samples or examples of the following: 

i. Sample Energy Services Contract 
ii. Sample Energy Audit Report 

iii. Certificate of Comprehensive Insurance Coverage 
iv. Sample Bond Requirements (Performance and Payment) 

b. Provide a complete list of all projects within the last ten (10) years within the region or 
office serving this project that: 

i. Have canceled or non-appropriated a performance contract with the 
respondent (list reason); or 

ii. Have past or pending lawsuits or litigation regarding a performance contract 
with a customer (list reasons); or 
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iii. Have been reimbursed for non-performance on guaranteed savings. 
iv. If any of the above does not apply, provide an acknowledgment letter stating 

each that does not apply, signed by an officer of the respondent company. 
Failure to provide accurate and complete information as requested is grounds 
for disqualification. 

c. Other materials that may support or give further evidence to the capability of the 
ESCO to assess, design, engineer, install, monitor, deliver costs savings, or other 
items that may be suitable or desirable to the District. 

d. The ability of the ESCO to perform within the time specified. 
e. Other relevant information submitted by the ESCO. 
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PART 3 .... EVALUATION AND SELECTION 
 

3.01......... PROPOSAL EVALUATION 
Interested ESCOs responding to this RFQ with a proposal must provide such information as outlined 
in Section 2.1-Rules for Proposals. The District will evaluate submittals and select the most 
highly qualified ESCO that best matches the needs and desires of the District. Qualification of all 
ESCO’s that respond to this solicitation, including any subcontractors to be used, will be evaluated 
using the following selection criteria: 
 

Selection Criteria ESCO Points Maximum Points 

1. Company Experience   20 

2. Technical Expertise   20 

3. Financial Arrangements   20 

4. Overall Benefits to the 
School 

  20 

5. Other Factors Determined 
to Be Relevant and 
Appropriate 

  20 

   

Total   100 

 
 

The establishment, application, and interpretation of the above criteria 
shall be exclusively within the discretion of the District. 

 

The District reserves the right to reject any and all submissions. 
 
 

3.02......... OPTIONAL PERSONAL INTERVIEW 
The District may opt to conduct a personal interview with a selected ESCO respondent or 
respondents. Location, time, and requirements for the interview will be determined by the 
District and communicated to the selected respondent(s). 

 

3.03......... INVESTMENT GRADE AUDIT 
Upon selection of ESCO, the District intends to enter into an Investment Grade Audit (IGA) with the 
ESCO.  When approved by both parties, the ESCO will be able to proceed with the IGA. 

 

3.04......... CONTRACT 
Upon completion of the IGA a contract will be developed for the agreed upon scope of work. 
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~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

 
All questions will be answered by email to all bidders. No ESCO or potential bidder shall attempt to 
communicate with the District’s board members, administration, staff, or other district 
employees without written permission from the District’s Contact Person listed above. Any 
ESCO or potential bidder found to be in violation of the communication expectations of the 
District will be subject to disqualification. 

 



Elementary Principal School Board Report Outline

December 12, 2022

Roger Reikofski, Elementary Principal

Recently:

Wrapped Up MAP Testing.  Continuing with DIBELS and Aimsweb Testing through next week.  Will make final IRIP

determinations once students who have missed any tests are caught up.

Postponed:

The Annual Title I Parent Involvement meeting that was scheduled for December 8, and is required by schools that accept

Title I Part A Funds, was postponed due to inclement weather.  It will be rescheduled.

Attendance Data:

Grade 3  97.62% : Grade 1  97.61% : Grade 2  96.21% : Grade K  95.72% : Grade 5  94.91% : Grade 4  93.68%

Elementary Total   95.84%

Perfect Attendance = 19 Students :  < One Day > 0  Days = another 29 Students

In November 64 Students missed 0 days.

Coming Up:

Cookie Dough Delivery (PTO Fundraiser) and other end of semester events.



Secondary Principal Report

December 2022

Exciting happenings:

● The freshmen class attended the Career Connect the Dots workshop in Ord on December

7th. Students learned about various careers and different problem solving activities.

Instructional Focus:

● Winter MAP testing went well during our first session. Due to the ice last Thursday we had

to postpone the second session until this Thursday.

What our data tells us this month:

● Attendance data for November: 93.23%

What are some major events for the next month:

● Winter program for K-12 is December 15th

● 6th grade musical is December 19th

● The last day of school this semester is Dec. 21st.



     Superintendent Report 
                         December 12, 2022 

 

 
1.  We are working with ESU 10 grant writer on a COPS grant to 

upgrade our door, camera and alarm systems.   I’m hopeful they 

may be able to be used to equip busses with new cameras as well.   

We are working on equipment bids via Verkada to include in the 

grant.   It also requires partnerships with the sheriff, fire and 

emergency management offices, which we already have 

established.  

2.  We are currently writing for an early childhood preschool grant to 

help expand and pay for an all day 4 year old section.   This would 

add to the spots available through our partnership with Head 

Start program that CNCAP runs.  

3. Thanks to everyone for their advice and support as we had our 

first snow day in two years.   

4. Mitch Inman from Dana F. Cole will be available to review the 

audit report for the January Board meeting.   

5. The Loup City Chamber of Commerce will be conducting a 6-12 

grade Christmas “Scavenger Hunt,” beginning on Wednesday, 

Dec. 21, 2022. 

6. Other…. 

 



Building, Grounds and Transportation Committee
November 23, 2022     3:30pm

Committee members:
Scott Friesen, Eric Kowalski, Kyle Kowalski, Wayne Klein

1.  Energy savings project
a. RFQ generation (Request for Qualifications)

i. Legal review of RFQ
ii. Distribution of RFQ 

b. Scope of project
i. High school

ii. Elementary school
iii. Primary building

c. Long range cost of Energy Office Loan at 1% interest
i. Special Building fund levy

ii. Subtracting estimated energy savings ($42,000 annually)
iii. Capital cost avoidance (increasing cost due to inflation over 

time)
d. Project Timeline
e. Use of Primary Building

i. K/1st grades
ii. Potential all day 4 year old PreSchool/CNCAP Partnership

1. Early Childhood Grant Opportunities
iii. Potential Daycare/ Partnership with SCED/ Little Sprouts

2. Navitas discussion via Microsoft Teams (Nick Rosenberry)

3.  Other?



Loup City Public Schools
Curriculum and Americanism Committee
Monday, November 28, 2022

Reading Curriculum Implementation:  Nearing the end of semester one of school, the 
reading implementation is progressing.  Teachers are hitting a stride.  The Literacy Coordinators 
have done a nice job in support.   Fidelity checks are starting in a couple of weeks.   Mid-year 
assessments are coming up and we should know where we are at after those results.

Amplify/ CKLA professional development took place for November 9, 10, 11.  Affirmed some 
good things going on and some opportunities.

Behavioral Program:  we will be attending the CHAMPS professional development on 
January 3rd.    We will launch our new program in Fall 2023.   

Scheduling 2023-2024:   several key items.  Band will transition from 7-12 to 9-12 and 6-8.   
Hiring will help drive and solve some issues.  Class sizes will be evaluated and we will 
restructure accordingly.   Now that we have the basic structure in place we can begin to fine 
tune the scheduling process.  

Calendar for 2023-2024:  We are waiting on the ESU 10 to determine dates for LETRS so 
that we can determine professional development days needed in year two.   Paying teachers to 
come in the summer for two days is being discussed.   That would add two PD days back to our 
calendar.  

Early Childhood Application:  the grant was released today. We are working with CNCAP’s 
Head start program to develop a plan for all day 4-year-old programming.  



Parent Teacher Conferences
Attendance Summary

October 13, 2022

Grade # Attended Total Students 2022 % Attendance 2021 % Attendance

K 27 28 96.43% 94.44%
1 13 13 100.00% 90.91%
2 19 21 90.48% 76.92%
3 21 23 91.30% 91.30%

K-3 Total 80 85 94.12% 96.47%

4 20 27 74.07% 75.00%
5 12 15 80.00% 76.00%

4-5 Total 32 42 76.19% 91.53%

K-5 Total 112 127 88.19% 94.44%
6 20 27 74.07% 61.11%
7 12 21 57.14% 65.22%
8 15 24 62.50% 88.89%
9 12 19 63.16% 63.16%

10 9 20 45.00% 46.88%
11 14 27 51.85% 52.94%
12 11 17 64.71% 46.67%

6-12 Total 93 155 60.00% 81.51%

K-12 Total 205 282 72.70% 87.93%





                                          Budget and Finance Committee 

          December 12, 2022 

 

 

 

1.  ESSER funds 

a. ESSER I - $49,353 expensed $2,372 (closed) 

b. ESSER II - $158,672 expensed, $38,420 remain 

c. ESSER III - $320,373 expensed $123,373 remain 

 

2. ESSER expenditure suggestions 

a. Macbook for teachers 

b. Boxlight boards 

c. Cafeteria flexible seating 

d. Playground equipment 

 

3. Projecting future revenues and expenditures 

 

4. Other… 


	Agenda
	1. Call Meeting To Order:
	A. Pledge of Allegiance
	B. Announce Open Meetings Act - Posted in Meeting Room
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	D. Approval of Agenda:

	2. Consent Agenda:
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	Loup City Public Schools - Loup City Public Schools Board of Education Regular Session (38)
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	Credit Card DEC BOE meet
	RevenueSummaryReportNE (10)
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	11. Discuss, consider and take necessary action to approve a teacher-negotiated agreement for the 2023-2024 school year.
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